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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEAUTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, ngency oirector

Certified Mailer# P368 729 Asz

August 11, 1999

STID 969

Larry Armslrong
Quality Tune-Up
286 E. Hamilton Avenue, Ste. A,
Campbell CA 95008

RE: 2780 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley

Dear Mr. Armstrong:

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1 131 Harbor Bay Pai(way, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502S577
(s10) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

In corespordenoe from this offce dated Janury 3, 1996 (athcnefl, you udele
requested to begin a semi-annual sctEdule of well samplirg and monitorirq at
site. Sucfi rrvork was to occur during the 1s and 3ro quarters of each year. Tte
event was to occnr no later than March 31, 1996, with the first report due m
than May 1, 1996. No reporb have been recetv€d bythis ofiice in tte 3.5 yeqts
have passed since the cited letter was issued.

You are cunently in violation of Section 2652(d) of Title 23, Galibmia Gode of
Regulations (CCR), for failure to submit technical reports to the local ageney.
California Heafth & Safety Code Seciion 2529S(bXG) provides for penalties sf u0 to
$5000 per day for violations of this sort upon conviction.

At this time, you arc requested to contact thigofFlce within {0 days to disc[se
how best you may now achieve compliance with Title 23 GCR provisions,

Your case will be refuned to the Alameda County Disfoict Atomet's Office for
enforcement action should you not satisfactorily oomply with further directi\Es frdm
this offrce. Further, your case may be deemed 'ineligible" for reimbueernerf thr0rgh
the State Wabr Resouroes Conlrol Board (Sl /RCB) UST Cleanup Fund for sudl
noncompliance.
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AI.AMEDA
HEALTH

couNrY o
CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, egency otrector

RO+t35
SHAHID, DIREcToR

DEPABTMENT OF
stld 969

January 3, 1996

Larry Armshong
Quality Tune-Up
?86 E Hamilton Ave Ste A
Campbell CA 95008

'l'131 Habor Bay Park'rYay
Alameda. CA s,1502-652
(51 0) 567-67rt

$ubjeefi lnvestlgations at Quality Tune-up, 2780 Castro Valley Blvd, Cartro Vallcy

Dear Mr. Arrrstrong:

This office has recently reviewed the status of soil and groundwater investigatiQns subsequent
to the removal of underground storage tanks (USTs) at the subject site. The m$st recent
report submitted to this offrce is Hageman-Aguiar, Iuc.'s (HAI) Report of Qualterly
Groundwater Sampling dated July 5, 1995 which repoils grouodwater sampling data from
June 27, 1995. This report alleges that the source of contamination found at monitoring vriell
MW-3 may possibly be from the upgradient property, Allied Glass, Co.. As inpicated in
numerous conversations with HAI and most recently our January 26, 1994 lettep (see
attached), laboratory results from and field observations during the Allied Glas$, Co. UST
closure had nof ideotified a significant release of gasoline in this locatisn

The noted January 26, 1994 conespondence from our ofEce issued in follow u$ to a meetilg
on the same date with HAI's Gary Aguiar acknowledges you plan to completc p hydropunch
study at this site to better deflne tle extent of the groundwater contaminant.plu{ne. In
addition, we also understood that IIAI was going t,o propose using ground peneFating radflr to
identify the possible presence of other on-site source (i.e., USTs).

Tbis office concurs now, as then, with your plan to complete a groundwater investigation and,
if necessary, a $ound penehating radar study within your property to better define the sorrce
aod exterit of groundwater contamination. Thereforg should you wish to confinn thal the
source of groundwater contamination is emanating from another source otper than the
USTs that were former$ removed from your site, please submit the abov4 deecribed
proposal to this oflice for review within the next 60 days, or by Manh 3, 1995.

This office ha" received data from May 1992 through June 1995 that includes 13 quarbs of
groundwater sampling at the stbject site. During this time, coffamiruurt concedlrations have
not appreciably attenuated or appreciably increased at monitoring well MW-3. Therefore, a
reduction in sampling frequency appecrs warranted. Please complete groqndwater
sanpling and monitoring at the subject site on a semi-annual basis during the lsl atd
3rd quarter of each year until this site qualifies for closure. The next grorfndwater
sampling event should be completed no later than March 31, 1996, and thd report of
results is due to this office no latei than May 1, 1996. Groundwater samplef should be
analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and aromatic co{rpounds
including Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene[ and total
xylenes @TEX).



Armshong
Re: 2780 Casto Valley Blvd.
January 3, 1996
Page 2 of 2

Please note that the review of environmental assessment/investigations for this site has
been transferred from Scott SeerA to undersigned of this office. Should you have
questions, please contact me at (510)567-6755 and submit all reports to my attention.

I left a message at your office on ll2/95 and understand you will be out until l/8. If you
would like to discuss your site via the telephone or schedule a meeting, please give me a call
at (510)567-6755.

Sincerelv.

Flazardous Materials Specialist

Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.
3732 ML Diablo Bvld Ste 372
Lafayette CA94549

William and Mary Gong
4320 View Crest Ct
Oakland CA94619

Gordon Coleman - FileiALL)

ll

\({'



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEAITH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Oirector

Fo 135
RAFAT A. SHAHID, Asslstant Agency Direclor

sTrD #  959
December 2, L994

Mr. Larry Armstrong
n r r . l  i  1 -  i ,  , ' l a r r h a - r r h

286  E .  Hami l t on  Avenue ,  Su i te  A
Campbe11 ,  Ca l - i f  o rn ia  95008

R E 3

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIROIiIMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Divisiori
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
(51 O\ 27 1 -4320

CASTRO VAI"LEY BI.,IID . ,gUAr,rTY T['NE-UP LOCATED AT, 2780
CASTRO VAIJIJEY, CAI'IFORNIA 9454 5

NOTICE OF VIOL,ATION

Dear Mr.  ArmsErong:

our records and inspeccion reports indicate that at  least one
underground storage tank may remain at your facility named above.
This of f ice was presen! dur ing the removal of  one 8000 gal lon
tank on ,June 11, L991 and reviewed a closure report  for three
tankg removed in 1,987. As of today no documents or report s
conf i rming the removal of  the last  tank has been received by this
Department.  From the si te v is j - t  on September 7,  f994 i t  appears,
the tank is out of  service and is not intended to be used in tshe
f ut.ure .

Therefore, pursuant with the California Administrative Co4e
(CAC) ,  Ti t le 23, Chapter 3,  subchapter L5 Underground Tank
Regulat ionsr you must perform one of the fol lowing act ionEi;

1.  Properly complete permanent c losure of  the tank in
accordance with the requirement6 of  Ti tLe 23 (CAC) .
A r t i c l e  7 ,  sec t i on  2672 .  o r

2.  Apply for a f  inal-  permit  to operate Ehe tank, .as
required by Art ic le l -0.  sect ion 2770 of the same
regulat . ions.

In addit ion ,  you are directed to not i fy th is of f ice of  the date
pl"anned !o remove the tank. Failure !o cosrply within 30 dayg
from the date of  th ig NoElce is in v iolat lon of  Ti t le 23, Art ic le
7, Eect lon 2670 et.  seq..  You may request an extension to comply
with i tems L l - isEed above i f  more t ime is needed Lo completse the
tank removal process
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Page z or 2

uecemDer  2 ,  r vv+
A 1.m<! l- 1^,.\r1.r

. \ r ! . 1 i t - i , r T r r r h A - r r h

Notice of  Violat ion Con'  t

You shoul-d be aware the Cal i fornia Heafth and Safety Code.
sect ion 25299 staEes that any owner or operaLor of  an undergiround
tank is f iable for c iv i l  penalt ies of  not less than f ive ($500)
hundred dol l -ars and not more than f ive (5,000) thousand dol lars
per day for fa i lure to obtain a permit ,  or fa i l ing to properly
close an underground storage tank,

This Not ice of  Viol-at ion is issued to you under the author i ty of
the Cal- i fornia Health and Safety Code, Chapt er 6.7,  sect ion 25288
and 25289. Copies of  Lhe Code sect ions referred to herein may be
reviewed at mosE publ ic l ibrar ies or at  lh is Agency.

r f  you have any quest ions regarding Lhis Not ice, please cal l  me
aL ,  ( 510 )  567 -673L  be tween  10 :00  a .m .  and  3 :00  p .m . ,  Monday
throuqh Fr idav,

q  i  n n c r a l  r . '

. .?. ---'.-.;-

1/ ./ 
'/

/\t'.'- //'ff/
Kevin _Ti[;]_ey
Hazardou5 Mater ials Special ist
Underground Tank Program

c ! Bil-I Raynolds, Area Manager East-County, Alameda Countsy
Environmental ProtecE ion
ci1 ,Jensen, Alameda County Distr ict  Attorney's Off ice,
Consumer Affairs
Be t t y  I .  Scadden ,  C .F .O . ,  Qua l i t . y  Tune  -up  Shops



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AG

R0r35
ENCY DIRECTOF

STID 969

January 26, !994

Mr. Larry Armstrong
Quality Tune-up
286 E. Harnilton Avenue, Ste. A
Campbell, cA 95008

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Bm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4s30

RE: QUAIJITY TIrNE-IIP SHOP' 2780 CASTRO YALLEY BIJVD. ' CASTRO
VALLEY

Dear !1r. Armstrong:

I net today r ith MessrE. Bruce Hageman and Gary Aguiar of
Hagenan-Agfuiar, Inc. to discuss and plan the most apPropriate
courae your project should take in the near future. We al6o
discussed the results of the underqround storage tank (UST)
renoval project at the site adjolnlng yours to the north' AUieCl
c lass .

Laboratory results followlng the analyses of Eoil and water
sanples collected durlng UST closures at Allied Glass do not
sugqest that a noteworthy release of gasoline has occurred at
that site. Although a sanple of water collected fron one of the
tank pits exhibited levels of gasoline conpounds at elevated
Ievels, field observations suggeEt that this water uas not @
qround water, but rather rain water runoff whlcb had collected in
this pit while the excavation waE op6n. Ehis lnterpretation is
further supported by the abEence of gasoline conpounds in any of
the soil sanples collect€d fron wLthin either of the tlro UgT
pits, and only trace levela of toluene (11 ug/kg) in stockpiled
soil excavated frorn around the subject USTE prior to their
removaL. ELevated levelE of extractable lead remain the only
apparent contaml.nant of concern in excavated soll, the preeence
of which does not appear to be related to the fomer Usfs.
Hence, in the absence of additional, Eubstantial evidence to the
contrary, and baEed on that body of evl-dence subnitted to date,
Allied Glass doe6 not appear to be a contributor to the gaeoline
plurne underlying your site,

llessrs. Hageman and Aguiar presented (but did not subnit) a draft
work pLan for the enplaceurent of several rrhydropunchtr poinEs
about your site in an attenpt to better define the extent and
concentration distributLon of the plune. Hydropunch studies have
proven effective in the past on nany sites for qualitativeLy
rnapplng pLumeE and identifying potential sources uithout the
expense and urcertainty of pernanent well points.



Mr. Larry Alnstrong
RX: 2780 CaEtro Valley Blvd.
ilanuary 25, L994
Page 2 of 2

we also discueEed the potentlal presence of an additional buried.
on-site srource (e.g., abandoned UsT) at this site. ur. Aguiar
sugqested the uie of ground penetrating radar (GPR) to determine
if such a Eource exists. Ehle ls a Eound suggestion.

AddltionalLY, the number of tarqet analytes to be sought in water
samples collected fron each well has been reduced. Future
sarnples need onLy be analyzed for total petroleurr _ hydrocarbons
chaiacterized aE- gasoltne (TPH-G) r and the aronatic compounds
benzene, toluene, ethyJ.benzene, and total xylene isomers (BTEX).

As it becomes available, pleaEe subnlt the proposal for the cited
hydropunch study and GPR, or equivalent, survey for review.
Should you any queetlons, please contact ne at 510/271-4530.

sincerel

r CHIII'I
Materials specialist

cc : Rafat A. shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Gil ,Jensen, Alameda county Distrlct Attorney's office
Ed Laudani, ALarneda County Fire Department
Britt itohnson, ACDEII
cary AguLar, llageuan-Aguiar, Inc.
Wllllan and ltary Gong, 4320 vlel', Cregt Ct. ' oakland 946a9

o.
Ha
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Decenber 28, 199 3

CERTIFIED MAILER #I P 422 218 ] .59

Qual ity Tune-up
2780 castro val ley BIvd.
Castro Val ley,  94546
UGTTD:969

Res FrvE- YEAR PERILITA FoR oPERATION
2780 Castro valley Blvd. Caatro

Dear Owner/Operator:

. lFl] / \ i - .  i , rr i : i . r  i  rr i  Fi i  
" i ; :1.1i ' .1l i1[ i !  

i . r- .-  i ] i  AL '1
' :  j a :a l ( l l rL : i  :  I  i r i  :  I  i  r : :  !_ r  \ '  i l  i a i ' l

E0 li.,iai-, '!': :'. ;lii . zJj
C';:ikiarrr,', a,A .q.?c2 :

\51O) 27i'4324

Accordingr to our records your facility referenced above has not
received-a five-year pennit to operate UST|s. In order to obtain
a perrnit you must cornplete the following items narked below and
relurn them within 30 DAYS. The necessary forns are enclosed.
you may complete a rtConsolidated Underground Tank ltanagement Planrl
which ;i11 lssist you in preparing a nronitoring plan, site plot
plan and spill response plan for your tank(s) -, If supplemental-
infornation or forrns are- required, please submit it to ttris office
with the conpleted questionnaire and application forns:

An accurate and cornplete p-lot p1an.
A writ ten spi l l  response PIan.
A ! ' rr i t ten tank monitoring p1an.
Results of precision tank test(s), ( ini t ial
Results of precision pipel ine leak detector
and annual) ,
complete UsT
Complete UST
complete UST
is ava il-able .

oF nilDEnGROItND STORAGE TADrr (8)
val leyr 945{5

per faci l i ty.

( enqlosed)
( enolosed)

and annual) .
tests (  in i t ia l

( enclosed)
( enclosed)tank.

tank if infornation
{  enclosed)

be maintained during

l_.

4 .
5 .

6 .
7 .
8 .

PERMIT FORM A-oNE
PERMIT FORM B-ONE
PERMIT FORII C-ONE

per
per

to

Be advised that Title 23 of the California code of Regulation
prohibits the operaLion of trANYtr UST without a pertnit. If our
iecords are in Lrror, you nust contact this office irnnediately
TO AVOID PoSSIBLE ENrORCEMENT AcTroN. Please feel free to contact
this off ice at (5L0) 27L-432ot to answer any questions which nay
arise in cornpleting the mandatory five-year permit process. Be
prepared to provide your zip code to speak hrith the Hazmat
Special ist handling your case.

:ince5lly,
6n r\'J,,

9. Letter stating hoht the tank is
one year closure.

Spec ial  ist

Edgar Howel1, Chief ,  Hazardous Mater ials Div.  ( f i les)



ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEAUftI CARE $ERVICES

AGENCY
DAl/lD J. KEAFs, Ag€ncy DirestDr

t

HAFAT A.

DEPARTMEHT OF
Hazardor"€ tvbbrle*s

STID 969

80 Swan way, RIn. 200
Oaklend CA S4e2l
(510) 271-4$2O

Aprl l  6, 1992

[Ir. Larry Armstrong
Quality Tune-Up Shope - Side B Corporation
286 E. Hanilton Avenue
CanXlbell, CA, 95OOg

RE! . PRELII1IIISARY SITE A,9SESSI,IENT

D6ar I,Ir. ArnEtrong:

s €r a?8o castm votleq Btud'
- 

cootto vc[cu . oi cl{ F+c

Lt As discussed wLth HAI|E Ur. Cary Agiuiar. th€
nost uall deplcted in Flgure 3 of, tlre lttarch S
ahould be reposit,loned south of the f,or.mer
iEland.

2l Soil ran{r168 collected during borlng
be collected at anv eianl-fLcant chanbe collected at any eignlfLcant changes ln Ll,
obvious contamLnation, in addltlon to 6very s
depth.

3) AIloff a minimua of t4 hours to paaE betsesn
and ground water samplt ng.

At. thLe tine. p1ea*e adhere to a quarlcrly Eehedule of
rdater. sanpl ing and nonttlt. water CLevatlon monJ.toring.
reportg rha:.L be Eubnlttgd quart.rly untit thls ELtelip
for final rrsign of,frt by the 

-R$ECB. 
Sueh rEportE a]rs du6,

day of the second month of eaeh E tr'Eequent {uarter {1.e.,
Auq'u6t Xf ovenber 1. and f€bruary X_).



a
l{r. Irarry Angtrong
RE: Quality Tune-I}1r, 2?8O eil6tro val,

Pl€aas nottfy thie of,flaa *hn fl€Id activtttes
at 51O13?1-43?0.





:,:l,i.r 
' trsc$"llll6Cl -rln gOF(l e$$dl'lagn .On fiUn€ 11, I99lt Aegflq

i,'' apao€. trbe sawles w6rs c*rt€kd in undei ehrsaa.lab
-, On tha next mornJ,ng (June 1e), !ir. Nleth Jay.of Faq

consultant colls{'ti.ng sadrples, phoncd Chronsl&b to.
iir:, lnitlaL uatBr affiIlle be pldced on shol,d.n eFpaf .Efft
t.., : dellvard anottrer water earyle to chronalab that sa

,  . r  .  ,  , i  ; : r i ; ,  : . ' .



Such an lnveetigstlon ehall bB ln the forn of a Sl!31,
laEe6anstrtr. or is.t. . lrhe lnforfiaclon gatbered Py tl-]e
o""a to defermine an appropriate oourEe of action
strte, Lf deeued heceseary. trhe FEA nuEt be conduG
*tth tl!€ as*cB qtgf€ r4€FaryflgEtl,erl8 ,4'{. gbF-I'rIjtF+

z€d Et
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, Agffcy Dlrector Fol35

DEPARTMENT OF ENVTRONMENTAL HEAIIH
Hazardous Matsrials Program
80 Sw€n Way, Rm. 20O
Oakhnd, CA S4621
(415)

RE: QUALTTY TIINE-UP SHOP #30. 2780 CASTRO VALTJy BLVD., CASTRO
VALT,EY, AI,AMEDA COUNTY

Dear Ltr. Armstrong:

This letter shall serve to verify our telephone converEation thiE
afternoon during nhich we discussed several isEues regarding the
status of underground storage tank (usT) nonitoring, above ground
waste oil tank installatlon. and two elenents of the referenced
faciJ.ity I s llazardous lilaterials llanaqenent Plan ( IIUMP) . TheEe issues
were previously presented ln correspondence from thia office dated
February 15, 1990. Your attention is directed to the noted
corresp-ondence for infonnation specific to the topic of the following
discussion.

As we discussed this afternoon, the taak of identifying a practical

December 11, L990

Iqr. Larry Armstrong
Slde B Corporation dba Quallty Tune-Up
286 Hanilton Avenue, Suite A
Campbell ,  cA 95008

note that both closure and installation must be approved j
by several county departrnents and the local fire district' this
case the Castro valley Fire Departnent.

way to econonLcally perforrn integrity tests upon tlle. S, ooo gallon
waste oil UsT haE proven difflcult. You further indicated that it is
your desire to replace the UST with an above qround tanlc suitable for
Lhe storage of walte oil. this nay likely be your only option, as it
is evidenE that to properly nonitor and test the usT is inpractical '
if not irnpossibte. To this end, please find attached copies of the
ALameda County requirements for the proper closure of an existingt
UST, and the installation of an above ground Etorage tank. Please

You are directed to submit, in !Sl$iSe!C, the completed underground
storage Tank closure Plan application' and the Above Ground Flannable
Ligutd Storage vaults application. Each of these applicationE are to
be 

-accompanied 
by a deposit of $375 to cover county costs in review

and oversight of the projects.

Last1y, pLease subrnit a sitrned last page of your previously*subnitted
HMMP. This page must include appropriate Energency Responge Plans
and Procedures, and an Employee Trainlng Program, among otherg.
These topics are required under chapter 6'95 of the state Hea1th and
safety code, as are the other elenents of the I ,ffP. Please find
attacLed a copy of the noted page of your HtftlP and instructlons to
aid you in conpletion of the elenents nentioned.



RotaE

[Ir. Larry Armstrong
RE! Quality Eune-Up Store #30
Decenber 11, 1990
Page 2 of 2

All- subnittals are due within 30 days of the
or bI. iranuary 11, 1991.

should you have any questlons regarding the
pleaEe cal l  me aL 4L3/271-432O.

date of this letter,

content of this Letter,

sincerely,

sc
Haz

enclosures

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Asslstant Agency Director, EnvironnentaL llealth
Edgar Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney t s Office
Howard Hatayama, DIIS
Lester Fe1dnan, RWQCB
Bob Bohman, caEtro Valley Fire Departnent
ilon Vindingi, Quality fune-Up #30



" RtRueDRcouNw
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Direclor HAFAT A SHAHID,

certlfied l{ailer #P 062 L27 926 DEFAHTMENT OF

February 161 1990

!{r. Jobn Arnstrong
side B corporation dba Quality Tune-Up
286 E. Hamll-ton Avenue. Ste. A
Canpbell ,  CA 95008

RE! QUALITY TUNE-UP #3o, 2780 CASTRo VALIjEY BLVD. '
CASTRO VAI,LEY

DEar llr. Armstrong:

# Ror3E
Ag€noy DftBotor

ThiE letter follows our telephone conversatlon of February 8' 1990,
during which we discussed ttre follot ing issues:

1) Underground storage tank (UST) nonitoring procedutres;
2, UST integrity testing and reporting i
3) Business Plan requirenentsi
4) Enployee traininqr and eontingency plans; and. I
5) Spill containment supplles.

Pursuant to Subchapter 15 of Title 23, California code of ft.egulations
(ccR), sections 2641 et sgq., aLL sinqJ.e-walt UsTs must be monitored
in order to identify potential leaks in these systens. Thpse
requirements are conslstent for all us1fs, not just those uFed for the
storage of motor vehicle fuels. Attached please find pertinent
sectlons of Title 23, ccR, which illustrate those rnonitoripg methods
most Euited for this site.

Slrset, Thid Floor



Fol35

Hen underground storage Tank Registration forms (Forn A&B) haye been
provlded. Please complete these forms, indlcating botb pr[.nary and
-econdary means of UST nonitorlng, once you have determinep which
alternative you plan to ircplement.

As we diecussed durlng our phone conversation, you will need to
perforn an integrrity test on the UsT vitblD 3o-days of the-Aats of
this 16tter. The reaults of this test must be subnitted ffllthln 2-
weeLs foLlowing its cornpletion. Attached is a llsting of several UsT
testing contractors with whom this office has had contact over thE
Iast Eeveral years. Thie list may not be eompletely inclulsive of all
loeal contractors licensed by the state to perforln this type of test,
nor does J.t represent an endorsement of those which are liisted.

Attached please also find a copy of the Last page of your Business
Plan aE subnitted to our office. Aa we discussed Februarfl I' please
sign and date thls page once you have cornposed and reportqd your
Emergency Response Plans and Procedures, and Enployee Trainlngt
Program under Sectionr Ir and M, respectively.

Your Hlergency Plans and Procedures, and Enployee TrainlnE Program
Ehould, among others. focus upon the procedures enployees must follow
in the event of a Epil1 or release of hazardous material (ie' waste
oil, antifreeze, solvent ' etc.). Having a spill containm{nt trlclt'
(sand/absorbant, flat shovel. brootn, empty drun, etc. ) reddily
available wl-Il enhance your ablllty to respond to such potential
emergencieE.

!tr. ilohn Armstrong
Rtr: 2780 Castro Valley 8lvd.
January 15 1990
Page 2 of 2

questionsf call me at 415/271-4320.

ials Specialist

SOS : tln

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director,
Department of Environnental Eealth

GiI Jensen, Alameda county District Attorney '
Environmental Protection Division

Lester FeLdnan, RWQCB
Bob Bohnan, castro vall.ey Flre Dept.
Jon vinding, Quality Tune-Up #30
Files

Alameda County

consurnir and


